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An informal Prize Presentation

will be held at the

Windmill Tavern
East Hanningfield, CM3 8AA

12.00 for 12.30 pm

Sunday 8th January 2012
Family parties welcome – refreshments supplied

Congratulations to Steve Dennis for his first place with a top score, and

all the award winners right down to Arthur Knowler who finished the

series as lanterne rouge. Some really close scores this year, with only .5

separating Andrew Leggett and Niall Digby for second and third place,

and a higher than usual number of qualifiers. Commiseration to those

competitors who did not qualify. Only one event cancelled this season, the

VC Revolution 24 mile, this was due to road works on the course.  

My thanks to all riders who have supported the competition this year. 

Again, committed involvement from Andy Sheridan, who has organized

the two SPOCO SC time trials and managed the web site, and of course

Robin Johnson, with his generous support, Mick Brushett, Fred Little,

Denny Cracknell, Roy Godbeer, Mike Street, Ken Wheeler, Mick Scott and

Chris Hutchinson, for their help with the time trials. I look forward to

seeing you at the prize presentation in January. GP



SPOCO South East Sporting Courses Points Competition 2011

AWARD WINNERS

First: Steve Dennis — Gold Medal & Trophy

Second: Andrew Leggett — Silver Medal

Third: Niall Digby — Silver Medal

Bronze Medals 4th to 12th place

First Lady: Claire Lee — Gold Medal & Trophy

Second Lady: Ann Shuttleworth — Silver Medal

Third Lady: Gwen Cook — Bronze Medal

First Veteran: Steve Dennis — Gold Medal

First Senior Veteran: Robert Royston — Gold Medal

First Super Veteran: Jim Reed — Gold Medal

First King Veteran: Colin White — Gold Medal

First Team: Essex Roads CC — Gold Medals & Trophy

Colin Ward, Colin Wilgress, Nick Hastler

First Handicap: Ann Shuttleworth — Gold Medal & Trophy

Second Handicap: Graham Painter — Silver Medal

Third Handicap: Robert Royston — Silver Medal

Bronze Medals 4th to 12th place

Lanterne Rouge: Arthur Knowler — Bronze Medal & Trophy

Competition secretary:

George Potter, 32 Albert Road, Rochford, Essex SS4 3EZ Tel: 01702 540555



SPOCO SE  –  Sporting Courses Points Competition 2011
Pos. Name Club Cat Gp 1 Gp 2 Gp 3 Total

1 Steve Dennis East Grinstead CC Vet 120 120 120 120 120 120 720
2 Andrew Leggett Stowmarket & Dist CC Sen 116.5 119 118 117 119 120 709.5
3 Niall Digby La Fuga-Sigma Sport Vet 118 117 118 119 117 120 709
4 Colin Ward Essex Roads CC Sen 118 119 118 115 117 119 706
5 Colin Wilgress Essex Roads CC Vet 119 116.5 117 116 115 118 701.5
6 Carl Ferri Addiscombe CC Vet 112.5 116 116 120 118 116 698.5
7 Mark Steers Hainault RC Vet 117 111 118 114 112 117 689
8 Nick Hastler Essex Roads CC Vet 109 117 117 119 114 112 688
9 Jim Reed Colchester Rovers CC SupVet 112 115 115 114 116 115 687

10 Mark Lloyd Colchester Rovers CC Sen 115 119 116 111 114 110 685
11 Robert Royston Sydenham Wheelers SenVet 113.5 117 115 112 107 109 673.5
12 Hugh Vivian Finsbury Park CC Vet 118 114 116 118 101 103 670
13 James Cook Shaftesbury CC Sen 111.5 108 113 114 107 111 664.5
14 Peter Barton Chelmer CC SenVet 115 106 111 105 109 116 662
15 Nick Webber Colchester Rovers CC SenVet 111 109.5 108 111 108 114 661.5
16 Matt Haigh Essex Roads CC SenVet 112 110 109 117 103 108 659
17 Adrian Manley Colchester Rovers CC SenVet 112 108 111 110.5 112 102 655.5
18 Ian Bibby Finsbury Park CC Vet 113 110 111 110 104 105 653
19 Richard Mellor Chelmer CC Vet 113.5 104 110 114 104 104 649.5
20 Graham Hurrell Basildon CC SenVet 105 113 109 116 98 107 648
21 John Iszatt API-Metrow SenVet 108 114 112 109 106 94 643
22 Graham Painter Chelmer CC Sen 105.5 108 102 104 109 114 642.5
23 Ian Heather Shaftesbury CC Vet 107 109 114 104 97 110 641
24 Paul Dewberry Colchester Rovers CC Vet 98 104 107 104 101 111 625
25 Claire Lee Shaftesbury CC LadyVet 99 106 106 99 99 111 620
26 David Bradnam East Seventeen Bikes Sen 102 103 102 108 96 103 614
27 Ann Shuttleworth Chelmer CC LadyVet 94.5 101 107 95 103 110 610.5
28 Jonathan Hemming Addiscombe CC Vet 103 106 98.5 110 90 102 609.5
29 Daniel Babbs Chelmer CC Sen 109 107 107 93 99 94 609
30 Stuart Bursill Colchester Rovers CC Vet 108 98 89 110.5 96 106 607.5
31 Stewart Kirk CC Sudbury SenVet 102 112 101 103 84 105 607
32 Gary Barton Chelmer CC SenVet 104 102 105 101 93 92 597
33 Stewart Fung Redbridge CC Vet 94.5 108 108 100 94 90 594.5
34 Neal Marrin Finsbury Park CC Vet 105 98 96 113 92 89 593
35 Keith Dalton Southend Wheelers SenVet 100 100 109 102.5 92 87 590.5
36 Gwen Cook Essex Roads CC LadyVet 100 111 98 92 83 77 561
37 Paul Sexton Colchester Rovers CC SenVet 92 88.5 104 90 89 75 538.5
38 Brian Farrow Maldon & District CC SenVet 91 82 83 102 84 95 537
39 Robin Johnson Brighton Mitre CC SupVet 87 89 100 84 81 92 533
40 Colin Doe Ford CC SenVet 91 88 86 91 68 94 518
41 Philip Baldwin Victoria CC Vet 82 80 85 82 87 100 516
42 Anna Anderson Colchester Rovers CC LadyVet 83 76 101 86.5 78 89 513.5
43 David Solomon Whitewebs CC SenVet 75 99 84 87 72 96 513
44 Giselle Devlin Essex Roads CC LadyVet 96 88 80 92 80 73 509
45 Denise Kemp Southend Wheelers LadyVet 94 77 83 90 71 86 501
46 Colin Clarke Wolsey Road Club SenVet 84 69 76 80 87 101 497
47 Michael Mott Maldon & District CC SenVet 89 85 79 87 66 85 491
48 Kevin Darragh Maldon & District CC Vet 93 82 77 85 69 82 488
49 Kevin Payne Colchester Rovers CC Vet 84 70 82 82 76 88 482
50 Colin White Colchester Rovers CC KingVet 83 73 98 79 59 86 478
51 Tony Sheppard Colchester Rovers CC SenVet 87 83 71 78 66 90 475

=52 Joolz Halpin Maldon & District CC LadyVet 88 75 82 79 64 83 471
=52 Bryn Tully Anerley BC SupVet 76 84 92 79 73 67 471

54 Arthur Knowler Southend Wheelers SenVet 67.5 78 77 80 68 63 433.5



Handicap Competition 2011
Pos. Name Club Cat H’Cap Points Total

1 Ann Shuttleworth Chelmer CC LadyVet 214 610.5 824.5
2 Graham Painter Chelmer CC Sen 142 642.5 784.5
3 Robert Royston Sydenham Wheelers SenVet 91 673.5 764.5
4 Graham Hurrell Basildon CC SenVet 112 648 760
5 Jim Reed Colchester Rovers CC SupVet 65 687 752
6 Colin White Colchester Rovers CC KingVet 267 478 745
7 Robin Johnson Brighton Mitre CC SupVet 209 533 742
8 Peter Barton Chelmer CC SenVet 78 662 740
9 Keith Dalton Southend Wheelers SenVet 148 590.5 738.5

10 Neal Marrin Finsbury Park CC Vet 144 593 737
11 Daniel Babbs Chelmer CC Sen 124 609 733
12 Nick Webber Colchester Rovers CC SenVet 69 661.5 730.5

13 Colin Wilgress Essex Roads CC Vet 28 701.5 729.5
14 Andrew Leggett Stowmarket & Dist CC Sen 18 709.5 727.5
15 Ian Bibby Finsbury Park CC Vet 74 653 727
16 Niall Digby La Fuga-Sigma Sport Vet 16 709 725
17 Steve Dennis East Grinstead CC Vet 4 720 724
18 Colin Clarke Wolsey Road Club SenVet 221 497 718
19 Gary Barton Chelmer CC SenVet 118 597 715
20 Mark Lloyd Colchester Rovers CC Sen 27.5 685 712.5
21 Matt Haigh Essex Roads CC SenVet 51.5 659 710.5
22 Richard Mellor Chelmer CC Vet 60 649.5 709.5
23 Paul Dewberry Colchester Rovers CC Vet 84 625 709
24 Adrian Manley Colchester Rovers CC SenVet 49 655.5 704.5
25 Stewart Fung Redbridge CC Vet 107 594.5 701.5
26 Nick Hastler Essex Roads CC Vet 13 688 701
27 Gwen Cook Essex Roads CC LadyVet 139 561 700
28 Jonathan Hemming Addiscombe CC Vet 90 609.5 699.5
29 John Iszatt API-Metrow SenVet 53 643 696

=30 Kevin Darragh Maldon & District CC Vet 203 488 691
=30 David Solomon Whitewebs CC SenVet 178 513 691
=32 Hugh Vivian Finsbury Park CC Vet 20 670 690
=32 Philip Baldwin Victoria CC Vet 174 516 690

34 Paul Sexton Colchester Rovers CC SenVet 138 538.5 676.5
35 David Bradnam East Seventeen Bikes Sen 48 614 662
36 Bryn Tully Anerley BC SupVet 175 471 646
37 Arthur Knowler Southend Wheelers SenVet 194 433.5 627.5

All qualifying points listed are best in series, for the complete chart showing all

events go to   www.spoco-se.org.uk

RIDERS HAVE BEEN PHOTOGRAPHED DURING THE SEASON
If you wish to view pictures go to

http://sheridan.zenfolio.com



Non-qualifiers (In Club order)
Name Club Cat H’cap Gp 1 Gp 2 Gp 3

Colin Marshall 34 Nomads CC SenVet 150
Ian Short API-Metrow Sen 109 114 111 111
Bob Brabbins Bishop's Stortford CC SupVet 88 81 99 85 79
Keith Spence Bishop's Stortford CC Sen 94 97.5
Corinna Francis Chelmer CC Lady 97
Charlotte Hornett Chelmer CC Lady 224 83 102 82
Neil Hornett Chelmer CC Sen 56 116 106 110
Antony Stapleton Chelmer CC Vet 10 119 118 120
Bill Collins Colchester Rovers CC Vet 70 86 65 84
Phil Jarvis Colchester Rovers CC Vet 61 111
Debra Peck Colchester Rovers CC LadyVet 77 72 89.5 77 91
Edmund Spurgeon Colchester Rovers CC SupVet 101 90 90 102 108
Bob Stapley Epsom CC KingVet 147 78 76
Stuart Jago Essex Roads CC SenVet 89 75 79 77
Lea Marshall Essex Roads CC LadyVet 196 86 72 72
Andrew Shaw Essex Roads CC SenVet 107 106 100 102 96
Geoff Bores Ford CC SenVet 84 99 99 97
Russell Cook Ford CC Vet 92 97 94
Steve Knott Ford CC SenVet 86 84
Barry Page Hertfordshire Whs SenVet 136 113.5 83 91
Robin Pelham Lewes Wanderers CC Sen 114
James Ryan Lewes Wanderers CC Sen 106
John Bonnyhood Maldon & District CC SenVet 85 93
Allman Fowler Maldon & District CC Vet 170 92 87 86 74
Darren Frostick Maldon & District CC Vet 21 116.5 118 116 116
Andrew Sheridan Maldon & District CC SenVet 184 72 73 64
David Kiely North Road CC Vet 88
John McDowell North Road CC Vet 102 104
Richard Somerset North Road CC Vet 105
Stephen Green PCA Ciclos Uno Vet 98
Dean Lubin PCA Ciclos Uno Vet 6 107 117 119
Terry Anderson Shaftesbury CC KingVet 45 88
Jim Hornett SPOCO Supporters Club SupVet 132 76 81 77
Alan Nye Viking RC KingVet 72 64 77

Your Number One Cycle Shop

37 New North Road, Hainault,
Ilford, Essex IG6 2UE

Tel: 0208 500 1792

NEW/USED FRAMES AND COMPLETE BIKES
ALWAYS IN STOCK



Previous Winners
Main Competition
1982 John Patston
1983 John Patston
1984 John Patston
1985 Tom Luxford
1986 Renny Stirling
1987 Ian Browning
1988 Ian Browning
1989 Mark Bird
1990 Ian Browning
1991 Phil Bull
1992 Glenn Taylor
1993 Paul Bedford
1994 Paul Bedford
1995 Martin Meades
1996 Les Palmer
1997 Rik Van Looy
1998 Andrew Archer
1999 Rik Van Looy
2000 Glenn Taylor
2001 Paul Smith
2002 Paul Smith
2003 Paul Smith
2004 Glenn Taylor
2005 Jason White
2006 Jason White
2007 Paul Smith
2008 Paul Smith
2009 Paul Smith
2010 Mark Arnold

Handicap Competition
1986 Sam Shear
1987 Bernard Hobbs
1988 Mick Divine
1989 Mick Whitnell
1990 Roger Bunnett
1991 Gordon Allen
1992 Sue Dorling
1993 Chris Milne
1994 Tim Dolphin
1995 Michael Gowers
1996 Mike Stapleton
1997 Bob Stapley
1998 Robin Johnson
1999 Peter Stone
2000 Bob Stapley
2001 Robin Johnson
2002 Graham Hurrell
2003 Dave Kendall
2004 Ann Shuttleworth
2005 Sue Gray
2006 Jonathan Hemming
2007 David Ingram
2008 Jim Hornett
2009 Gwen Cook
2010 Matt Haigh

Junior Competition
1982 Rob Stahl
1983 Antony Stapleton
1984 Alan Bainbridge
1985 Nick Wilkinson
1990 Andrew Buddle
1991 Ian Short
1993 Martin Rubiera
1994 Martin Rubiera
1996 Neil Hornett
1997 Neil Hornett
2006 Mark Beattie
2007 Rob Tyas
2008 Jack Gibson
2009 Hamish Hore
2010 No qualifiers

Ladies Competition
1982 Edie Blake
1983 Anne Mann
1984 Julie Bunton
1985 Diane Emery
1986 Fran Browning
1987 Julia Reynolds
1988 Julie Baker
1989 Kathy Miles
1990 Julie Baker
1991 No qualifier
1992 Sue Dorling
1993 Christine Oakes
1994 Ruth Freestone-King
1995 Ruth Freestone-King
1996 Allison Butler
1997 Janet Howes
1998 Janet Howes
1999 Jeanette Degiorgio
2000 Jeanette Degiorgio
2001 Angela Nainby
2002 Jeanette Degiorgio
2003 Lea Marshall
2004 Jennifer Patience
2005 Julia Freeman
2006 Julia Freeman
2007 Lea Marshall
2008 Helen Boatman
2009 Helen Boatman
2010 Gwen Cook

Team Competition
1983 Chelmer CC
1984 Redbridge CC
1985 Hainault RC
1986 Leo RC
1987 Leo RC
1988 Colchester Rovers CC
1989 Maldon & District CC
1990 Marlboro AC
1991 Hainault RC
1992 Basildon CC
1993 Finsbury Park CC
1994 No qualifiers
1995 Chelmer CC
1996 No qualifiers
1997 Bishop’s Stortford CC
1998 Chelmer CC
1999 API Resprays
2000 API Resprays
2001 apibikes.com
2002 PCA Ciclos Uno
2003 Chelmer CC
2004 PCA Ciclos Uno
2005 Team JD Cycles
2006 Finsbury Park CC
2007 API-Metrow
2008 Essex Roads CC 
2009 Essex Roads CC
2010 Essex Roads CC

Lanterne Rouge
1989 John Hawkridge
1990 Alan Nye
1991 Reg Jenkins
1992 Sue Dorling
1993 Alan Nye
1994 Tony Howard
1995 Mike Gowers
1996 Mike Gowers
1997 Robin Johnson
1998 Mike Burgess
1999 Neil Kurtz
2000 Patrica Silvey
2001 Dave Hancock
2002 Tony Sheppard
2003 Colin Clarke
2004 Helen Biggerstaff
2005 Christine Yareham
2006 Stephen Hodges
2007 Sue Wood
2008 Stan Smith
2009 Daniel Babbs
2010 Colin White
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REGISTER AT ANY TIME, BUT ONLY THOSE EVENTS RIDDEN 
AFTER REGISTRATION ARE ELIGIBLE

To register for SPOCO South East 2012 please send £7.50 to:
G. Potter, 32 Albert Road, Rochford, Essex  SS4 3EZ    Tel: 01702 540555

Cheques payable to SPOCO SC and crossed A/C payee

Easy to qualify — Simple scoring system
Any number of events may be ridden:  1 x Group 1; 3 x Group 2 and 2 x Group 3 to qualify.

120 points for 1st place reducing by 1 point per placing down to 1 point for 120th place.
Medals for top twelve. First team of three. Top three ladies. First Junior.  First Veteran, Senior, Super

and King Veteran. Handicap competition for previous qualifiers, medals for top twelve.
Registration fee £7.50 — No claims required

QUALIFYING EVENTS FOR 2012

SPOCO SOUTH EAST
www.spoco-se.org.uk

Sporting Courses
Points Competition 2012

01 Sunday 4th March Hainault RC Hilly 50 km G2
02 Sunday 18th March Maldon & District CC Hilly 18 m G2
03 Saturday 24th March Southern Counties CU 10 m G1
04 Sunday 25th March Chelmer CC Hardriders 25 m G2
05 Saturday 31st March Tooting BC Sporting 21 m G2
06 Sunday 1st April Easterley RC Hilly 26 m G2
07 Monday 9th April Bishop’s Stortford Hilly 28.5 m G2
08 Saturday 14th April Elite CC 10 m G1
09 Sunday 29th April Colchester Rovers CC 50 m G3
10 Sunday 13th May Maldon & District CC 25 m G2
11 Sunday 20th May Essex Roads CC 24 m G2
12 Sunday 27th May Maldon & District CC 50 m G3
13 Sunday 3rd June Crawley Wheelers Sporting 41 m G3
14 Sunday 10th June Unity CC 25 m G2
15 Wednesday 13th June Essex Roads CC 10.3 m G1
16 Saturday 16th June Maldon & District CC 10 m G1
17 Sunday 17th June Chelmer CC 25 m G2
18 Sunday 8th July Southend Wheelers 50 m G3
19 Sunday 29th July Colchester Rovers CC 47 m G3
20 Sunday 5th August VC Revolution 24 m G2
21 Sunday 12th August Kent CA 50 m G3
22 Wednesday 15th August SPOCO SC Sporting 25 m G2
23 Wednesday 22nd August SPOCO SC 10 m G1
24 Saturday 25th August Sussex CA 10 m G1
25 Monday 27th August Essex Roads CC 25 m G2
26 Saturday 8th September Colchester Rovers CC 25 m G2
27 Sunday 9th September Eagle RC 50 m G3
28 Sunday 30th September Lea Valley CC (Crescent 30) 30 m G2
29 Sunday 7th October Lea Valley CC (Comet 25) 25 m G2
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